

THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

No. F082357

GHOST GOLF, INC., DARYN COLEMAN, SOL Y LUNA MEXICAN
CUISINE, and NIEVES RUBIO,

Appellants,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official capacity as Governor of California,
XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of
California, SANDRA SHEWRY, in her official capacity as Acting
Director of the California Department of Public Health, ERICA S.
PAN, in her official capacity as Acting State Public Health Officer,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Fresno County
(Case No. 20CECG03170, Honorable D. Tyler Tharpe, Judge)

**APPELLANTS'
REPLY BRIEF**

LUKE WAKE, No. 264647
DANIEL M. ORTNER, No. 329866
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: LWake@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: DOrtner@pacificlegal.org

*Attorneys for Appellants
Ghost Golf, Inc., et al.*

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

State of California, Court of Appeal, Fifth Appellate District

Court of Appeal Case Number: **F082357**
Superior Court Case Number: **20CECG03170**

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State bar number, and address):

Luke Wake, No. 264647, Daniel M. Ortner, No. 329866, Pacific Legal Foundation, 930 G Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

TELEPHONE NO.: **(916) 419-7111** FAX NO. (Optional): **(916) 419-7747**

E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): **LWake@pacificlegal.org**

ATTORNEY FOR (Name): **Appellants Golf Ghost, et al.**

APPELLANT/PETITIONER: **Ghost Golf Inc., et al.**

RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: **Gavin Newsom, et al.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
INTRODUCTION.....	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. Respondents Lack Statutory Authority to Enforce the Blueprint Regime.....	13
A. The Blueprint is Not a Quarantine or Isolation Measure	13
B. The Health and Safety Code Does Not Confer Open-Ended Authority to Regulate Business Operations.....	23
C. The ESA Does Not Confer Authority for the Governor to Create New Legal Regimes	26
II. Appellants Should Prevail Under the Non-Delegation Doctrine	29
A. This Court Must Consider Whether Government Code § 8627 and Health and Safety Code § 120140 Violate the Non-Delegation Doctrine	29
B. Respondents Attempt to Misstate but Ultimately Concede the Proper Non-Delegation Standard	32
C. Government Code § 8627 Violates the Non-Delegation Doctrine Under Respondent’s Construction	33
i. Respondents Have Admitted Their Construction Confers Lawmaking Powers	33
ii. The General Purpose of the Act Does Not Establish Fundamental Policy with Regard to Business Regulation.....	35
iii. Respondent’s Nexus Test Provides No Meaningful Standard Constraining the Exercise of Broadly Conferred Police Powers.....	38
iv. Respondents Have Failed to Identify Any Meaningful Safeguards to Protect Against Arbitrary Decisions or Favoritism.....	43
D. Health and Safety Code Section 120140 Violates the Non-Delegation Doctrine Under Respondent’s Construction	46

III. The Superior Court Erred in its Balance of Harms Analysis 48
CONCLUSION 50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 51
DECLARATION OF SERVICE..... 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	37
<i>Alexander v. State Pers. Bd.</i> , 80 Cal. App. 4th 526 (2008).....	41
<i>Am. Distilling Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 55 Cal. App. 2d 799 (1942)	40
<i>Application of Halko</i> , 246 Cal. App. 2d 553 (Ct. App. 1966).....	14
<i>Ex parte Arata</i> , 52 Cal. App. 380 (1921)	14
<i>Baltz Brewing Co. v. Collins</i> , 69 Cal. App. 2d 639 (1945).....	41
<i>Beshear v. Acree</i> , 615 S.W.3d 780 (Ky. Nov. 12, 2020)	39
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976)	43
<i>Black v. Fin. Freedom Senior Funding Corp.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 917 (2001)	29, 31
<i>Casey v. Lamont</i> , No. 20494, 2021 WL 1181937 (Conn. Mar. 29, 2021)	39
<i>In re Certified Questions From United States Dist. Court, W. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.</i> , No. 161492, 2020 WL 5877599 (Mich. Oct. 2, 2020)	40, 43
<i>Clean Air Constituency v. California State Air Res. Bd.</i> , 11 Cal. 3d 801 (1974)	33, 36
<i>Cnty. Mem’l Hosp. v. Cty. of Ventura</i> , 50 Cal. App. 4th 199 (1996).....	33
<i>Ex parte Culver</i> , 187 Cal. 437 (1921)	14
<i>Ex parte Dillon</i> , 44 Cal. App. 239 (1919).....	14
<i>First Industrial Loan Co. v. Daugherty</i> , 26 Cal. 2d 545 (1945)	34
<i>Friends of Davis v. City of Davis</i> , 83 Cal. App. 4th 1004 (2000).....	25

Document received by the CA 5th District Court of Appeal.

<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. ALRB</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 1118 (2017)	42
<i>Golightly v. Molina</i> , 229 Cal. App. 4th 1501 (2014)	34, 45-46
<i>Grisham v. Reeb</i> , 480 P.3d 852 (N.M. 2020)	15
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	37
<i>Hewitt v. State Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 148 Cal. 590 (1906).....	35-36
<i>JRS Products, Inc. v. Matsushita Electric Corp. of America</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 168 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	31
<i>King v. Meese</i> , 43 Cal. 3d 1217 (1987)	50
<i>Kugler v. Yocum</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 371 (1968)	32, 43, 46
<i>Macias v. State of California</i> , 10 Cal. 4th 844 (1995)	42
<i>Ex parte Martin</i> , 83 Cal. App. 2d 164 (1948)	15
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	37
<i>People v. Scott</i> , 58 Cal. 4th 1415 (2014)	15
<i>People’s Federal Savings v. State Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 110 Cal. App. 2d 696 (1952)	41
<i>In re Peppers</i> , 189 Cal. 682 (1922)	36
<i>Matter of Powell</i> , 92 Wash. 2d 882, 602 P.2d 711 (Wash. 1979)	44
<i>Premier Med. Mgmt. Sys., Inc. v. California Ins. Guarantee Ass’n</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 550 (2008)	30-31
<i>Right Site Coal v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 160 Cal. App. 4th 336 (2008)	50
<i>Rodriguez v. Solis</i> , 1 Cal. App. 4th 495 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sacramentans for Fair Planning v. City of Sacramento</i> , 37 Cal. App. 5th 698 (2019)	37
<i>Sahlolbei v. Providence Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 112 Cal. App. 4th 1137 (2003)	9

Salmon Trollers Mktg. Ass’n v. Fullerton,
124 Cal. App. 3d 291 (1981) 34

Sims v. Kernan, 30 Cal. App. 5th 105 (2018) 35, 38, 40

Spanish Speaking Citizens’ Found., Inc. v. Low, 85 Cal. App. 4th
1179 (2000), *as modified on denial of reh’g* (Jan. 25, 2001) 16

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 47

Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization,
19 Cal. 4th 1 (1998) 16, 39

Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120235 14

Cal. Gov’t Code § 8627.....*passim*

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120140.....*passim*

Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 120130 and 120145 13

Miscellaneous

Barnett, Randy, *The Original Meaning of the Necessary and
Proper Clause*, 6 U. Penn. J. Const. L. 183 (2003) 23

Black’s Law Dictionary (3rd ed. 1933)..... 16-17

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 17

CDPH, <https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/COVID-19/Guidance-on-Isolation-and-Quarantine-for-COVID-19-Contact-Tracing.aspx>..... 21

Chicago Tribune, *14 Dead and 600 Ill from Infected Milk*
(Jul. 10, 1928) 19-20

Cliff, Andrew & Smallman-Raynor, Matthew, *Oxford
Textbook of Infectious Disease Control* (2013) 18

Francis Howell School Dist., St. Charles, MO,
[https://www.fhdschools.org/covid-19/c_o_v_i_d-19_news_and_updates/modified quarantine protocols](https://www.fhdschools.org/covid-19/c_o_v_i_d-19_news_and_updates/modified_quarantine_protocols)..... 22

Modified Quarantine at F&M: Frequently Asked Questions,
Franklin & Marshall University,
<https://www.fandm.edu/uploads/files/707473302789390902-f-m-modified-quarantine-faqs.pdf>;
[https://www.springfieldmo.gov/5369/Modified-Quarantine; Modified Quarantine Protocols \(Dec. 03, 2020\)](https://www.springfieldmo.gov/5369/Modified-Quarantine; Modified Quarantine Protocols (Dec. 03, 2020)) 22

Sunstein, Cass R., *Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 405 (1989)..... 45

Webster’s *Revised Unabridged Dictionary*..... 17
